

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr M Jankunas

Respondent: Flamingo Flowers Limited

Heard at: In Chambers on the papers

On: 22 May 2024

Before: Employment Judge Shore

Appearances

For the claimant: In Person For the respondent: Mr A Johnston, Counsel

JUDGMENT

1. The claimant failed to comply with the unless order made in my case management order of 29 January 2024:

"26. Unless, by 4:00pm on Wednesday 7 February 2024, the claimant writes to the Tribunal and respondent setting out the legal and factual basis of his claim for breach of the WTR in respect of the 48-hour working week, that claim shall be struck out without further reference to the parties or an Employment Judge."

2. The claimant's claim for breach of the Working Time Regulations 1998 in respect of the 48-hour working week is struck out.

Employment Judge Shore

Signed 22 May 2024

Sent to the parties on:

...24 May 2024.....

Case Number: 6001243/2023

For the Tribunal Office:

.....

<u>Note</u>

Written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing, or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

All judgments (apart from those under rule 52) and any written reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at <u>https://www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions</u> shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimants and respondents.